## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-Law Number 132 - 2010

## A By-Law to Enter Into an Easement Agreement Over Lands Described As M 884 Lot 7 PARCEL 40364

**Whereas** the Corporation of the City of Kenora has agreed to enter into an easement agreement with Barton Stebnitsky and Lorelei Stebnitsky, owners of lands described as PLAN 23M884 LOT 7 PCL 40364; and

Whereas Council deems it expedient to enter into an easement agreement with Barton Stebnitsky and Lorelei Stebnitsky, owners of lands described as PLAN 23M884 LOT 7 PCL 40364 for the purposes of granting right to construct, operate, maintain, repair, replace, renew and make additions to sewer (storm and/or sanitary), and/or water services and/or any part thereof, including all necessary manholes, fixtures, equipment and all appurtenances on the property;

**Now Therefore Be It Resolved That** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. That The Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enters into an easement agreement with Barton Stebnitsky and Lorelei Stebnitsky, owners of lands described as PLAN 23M884 LOT 7 PCL 40364 for the purposes of granting right to construct, operate, maintain, repair, replace, renew and make additions to sewer (storm and/or sanitary), and/or water services and/or any part thereof, including all necessary manholes, fixtures, equipment and all appurtenances on the property, and more specifically described as Part 2 on Plan 23R-11850;
- **2. That** the City of Kenora is responsible for all costs relating to the release of the said Easement.
- 3. That the Mayor and the Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute all documents relating to this Agreement on behalf of The Corporation of the City of Kenora.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 12<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2010.

BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 12<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:	-
Leonard P. Compton, Mayor	•
Heather Kasprick, Deputy Clerk	